
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
22 June 2020 

 
Time 
 

2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue 
 

Online 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Butt (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con) 
 

Labour Independent Member  

Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

Mr Mike Ager 
Mr John Humphries 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Kirsty Tuffin 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 552873 or kirsty.tuffin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptoninternet.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 550320 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declaration of interests  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [For approval] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

DECISION ITEMS 
 
5 External Audit Plan Addendum (Pages 9 - 16) 
 [To note the external audit plan addendum.] 

 

6 Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk Register (Pages 17 - 60) 
 [To note the Covid-19 risk register and strategic risk register].  

 

7 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 61 - 64) 
 [To review and comment upon the contents of the Council’s Annual Governance 

Statement for 2019-2020 – Appendix to Follow]. 
 

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019-2020 (Pages 65 - 82) 
 [To note the contents of the annual internal audit report.] 

 

9 Internal Audit and the Impact of Covid-19 (Pages 83 - 86) 
 [To note the impact of Covid-19 on the operations of the internal audit team]. 

 

10 CIPFA Audit Committee Update (Pages 87 - 90) 
 [To note the contents of the CIPFA Audit Committee Update]. 

 

11 Payment Transparency (Pages 91 - 94) 
 [To receive an update on the Council’s current position with regards to the 

publication of all its expenditure]. 
 

12 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 95 - 138) 
 [To note the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud update]. 

 



                                          [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
Minutes - 23 March 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman (Virtually) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE (Virtually) 
Cllr Craig Collingswood (Virtually) 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN (Virtually) 
Cllr Lynne Moran (Virtually) 
 

Employees  

Peter Farrow  
Mark Stocks (Virtually) 
Ross Cook (Virtually) 
Jaswinder Kaur  
Kirsty Tuffin  
 

Head of Audit  
Grant Thornton  
Director of City Environment  
Democratic Services Manager  
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Lawrence. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Matters arisi
[...]
ed the report on the outcome of certification 
work undertaken by Grant Thornton on the Housing Benefit Assurance Process, the 
Teachers Pension Return and Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts.  
 
The Committee were advised that lack of errors had led to a positive outcome and in 
regard to Teachers pensions return through capital receipts there had been little 
change from the last update.  
 
Following concerns raised on the Local Authorities Regulations 2003, regarding the 
regulation on receipts for Right to Buy and a proportion to be surrendered to Central 
Government, it was agreed that Peter Farrow would provide Members with further 
details.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the certification report from Grant Thornton be noted.  
2. That it be agreed that Peter Farrow look into obtaining further details on 

receipts for Right to Buy and the amount surrendered to Central Government. 
 

8 Strategic Risk Register Update 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on key risks the Council had faced 
and how it could gain assurance that these risks were being mitigated.  
 
The Committee were advised that Brexit Implications had been added as a stand-
alone risk in the risk register.  
 
With regards to Fleet Services - Ross Cook, Director of City Environment, advised a 
restructure was being finalised and the changes would be implemented in April 2020. 
He advised that recycling centres opening 7 days a week would be piloted in the 
Summer 2020, but this may be subject to change due to the pandemic. The group 
were advised that most of the contracts for the management of the fleet had now 
came back from tendered processes however, as the contracts had been higher the 
Council would be looking at the best option for long term.  
 
Following concerns on Gorsbrook Road being over budget it was agreed that an 
update be provided at the next Audit and Risk Committee.  
 
Praise was given for David Pattison, Director of Governance, daily update to 
councillors in regard to the pandemic and the affects it would have. It was agreed 
that Peter Farrow inform David of the praise given.  Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Resolved:  
1. That the update regarding the Council’s strategic risk register be noted.  
2. That the inclusion of risk 39 – Brexit Implications be noted.  
3. That the update regarding risk 32 – Waste Management Services be noted.  
4. That further details on risk 38 – Climate Change be noted.  
5. That it be agreed that an update on Gorsbrook Road be provided at the next 

Audit and Risk Committee meeting.  
6. That it be agreed that Peter Farrow make David Pattison aware of the praise 

given by Councillors on his daily updates on the pandemic. 
 

9 Internal Audit Plan 2020-2021 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on a risk-based internal audit plan, 
based upon an assessment of assurance needs. 
 
The Committee were advised that auditable areas outlined in Appendix 1 had been 
identified and had been RAG rated. Red rating areas would be looked into yearly and 
amber rated areas would be reviewed on a three-year cycle. 
 
Following concerns raised on the new changes to the Governance structure 
recommendations it was agreed that Peter Farrow would speak with David Pattison.  
 
Resolved:  

1.  That the risk based internal audit plan for 2020-2021 be approved. 
2. That it be agreed that Peter Farrow speak with David Pattison regarding the 

recommended changes to the Governance Structure. 
 

10 Internal Audit Update 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the progress made 
against the 2019 - 2020 internal audit plan and to provide information on recent work 
that has been completed. 
 
The Committee were advised that only limited assurance could be given as a result 
of an audit on Employee Driver Checks which had flagged two recommended red 
actions, as the level of checks required by the current policy were not being complied 
with.  
 
However, the process was currently under review and was being revised in order to 
introduce a more risk assessed approach. This would still require certain checks to 
be undertaken to confirm that employees had the appropriate level of business 
insurance to enable them to use their vehicles on Council business but would be less 
onerous.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest internal audit update be noted. 
 

11 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code, Responding to the Redmond Review: Results of CIPFA’s Survey 
on Audit Committees and a Briefing on new guidance and resources. 
 
The Committee were advised that the quarterly update from CIPFA outlined CIPFA’s 
response to the Redmond Review – the study commissioned by the Government to 
review the local audit recommendations.  Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee Update – The CIPFA 
Financial Management Code, responding to the Redmond Review: Results of 
CIPFA’s Survey on Audit Committees and a Briefing on new guidance and 
resources be noted. 

 
12 Payment Transparency 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the Council’s current position 
with regards to the publication of all its expenditure. 
 
The Committee were advised that there had been no armchair auditor requests since 
the last meeting held on 20 January 2020.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 
13 Counter Fraud Update 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the current counter fraud 
activities undertaken by Audit Services.  
 
The Committee were advised that the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 
Conference due to take place in March had been deferred due to the pandemic. 
Once this had been relaunched, it would be incorporated into the Council’s counter 
fraud processes.  
 
Resolved:  

[...]
Plan Addendum update provided by Grant Thornton. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide an update to the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the 
Council as reported in their Audit Plan dated 23 March 2020. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 In addition to the audit risks communicated to those charged with governance in their 

Audit Plan on 23 March 2020, recent events have led Grant Thornton to update their 

planning risk assessment and reconsider their audit and value for money (VfM) approach 

to reflect the unprecedented global response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  A copy of the 

update is attached at Appendix A.  

 

3.0 Financial Implications 

 

3.1 The statement, and the forthcoming audit of those statements by the external auditors, is 

an important element of the accountability and transparency of the Council’s finances. 

 [EB/11062020/F] 

 

4.0 Legal implications 

 

4.1 The Secretary of State makes the Accounts and Audit Regulations in exercise of powers 

conferred by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015 require the 2019-2020 Statement of Accounts be produced in 

accordance with proper practice.  

 

4.2 This is exemplified by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which is 

published by CIPFA.  These regulations also require that the accounts are approved and 

published by 31 July 2020.  

 

 [TS/11062020/R]] 

 

5.0 Equalities implications 

 

5.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 

 

6.0 Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

6.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0 Human resources implications 

 

7.1 There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 

 

 

 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

8.0 Corporate la
[...]
specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process. It is not a comprehensive record of all the relevant 
matters, which may be subject to change, and in particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect your business or any weaknesses in your internal controls. This 
report has been prepared solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 
or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.

P
age 16



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The Council’s Covid-19 risk register which details the risks faced by the Council as a 

result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1.  

 

2. The latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which has been updated to 

reflect the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic as at Appendix 2.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
22 June 2020 
 

  
Report title Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk 

Register  
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance  

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Audit  

01902 550417 

Peter.Farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Ex
[...]
 to mitigate individual strategic risks, there are no direct 

environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 Although there may be some human resource implications arising from the 

implementation of the strategies employed to mitigate individual strategic risks, there are 

no direct human resource implications arising from this report. 

 

9.0  Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1  There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations made in 

this report. 

 

10.0 Health and Wellbeing implications  

 

10.1    There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from the recommendations made 

in this report.  

 

Page 19



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

11.0    Covid implications  

 

11.1    The Council’s has prepared a Covid-19 risk register which details the risks faced by the 

Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and the latest summary of the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register has also been updated to reflect the impacts of Covid-19. 

 

12.0   Schedule of background papers  

 

12.1    None. 

 

13.0    Appendices  

 

13.1    Appendix 1 – Covid-19 Risk Register  

 

13.2    Appendix 2 – Strategic Risk Register 

Page 20



Appendix A 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 –  

Covid-19 Risk Register  

 May 2020 

Page 21



 

 

 

                                 

Risk 
ref 

Risk title and description 
 

Current 
score 
(May 
2020) 

Target score 
and date  
(where 
appropriate) 

Comment Link to 
Strategic 
Risks  

1 

04/20 

Budgetary Pressure 2020-
2021 
 
There is a risk that the Council 
will need to spend more than we 
have in tackling Covid-19 
(above and beyond specific 
Covid-19 grants received).  
There is a legal requirement to 
operate within budget.  
 
Risk owner: Claire Nye 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Louise 
Miles 

 
 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o
d
 

5 
 
 

     

4 
 
 

    20 

3 
 
 

     

2 
 
 

     

1 
 
 

     

 1 2
[...]
 employee 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

Strategic 

Executive Board 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

21 May 2019 

 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Review and comment upon the contents of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 

for 2019-2020.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 That Members review and comment upon the content of the Annual Governance 

Statement for the year 2019-2020. 
  

1.2 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 

to produce an Annual Governance Statement to be included in the annual statement of 

accounts, which is signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Annual Governance Statement draws upon the management and internal control 

framework of the Council, especially the work of internal and external audit and the 

Council’s risk management arrangements. In compiling the Annual Governance 

Statement assurance is obtained from a range of sources in order that the signatories to 

the statement can assure themselves that it reflects the governance arrangements for 

which they are responsible. 

 

3.0 Progress 

 

3.1 Progress on the implementation of the actions required in the key areas will be monitored 

by Audit Services and reported to the Audit and Risk Committee during the year. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

[GE/10062020/E] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendation in this report.  

[TS/11062020/Q] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

 

7.0 Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from the 

recommendation in this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 

Page 62



This report is PUBLIC 
 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report 

 

10.0 Health and Wellbeing implications  

 

10.1    There are no health and wellbeing implications in this report.  

 

11.0    Covid implications  

 

11.1    The key aspects of the Council’s approach to governance during Covid-19 is set out 

within the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

12.0    Schedule of background papers 

 

12.1 None.  

 

13.0    Appendices  

 

13.1    Appendix 1: Annual Governance Statement 2019-2020. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Audit and Risk Committee 
22 June 2020 

  
Report title Annual Internal Audit Report 2019-2020 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating Service 

Accountable employee 

 

Audit 
 
Peter Farrow 
Tel 
Email 

 
 
Head of Audit 
01902 554460 
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Not applicable.  

 
 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
The Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion that 

“based on the work undertaken during the year, the implementation by 

management of the recommendations made and the assurance made available 

to the Council by other providers as well as directly by Internal Audit, Internal 

Audit can provide reasonable assurance that the Council has adequate and 

effective governance, risk management and internal control processes”.  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 65

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1     The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Risk Committee with an 
annual internal audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control processes. 

 
2.0 Background 
 

2.1 This report gives a brief description of the role of Internal Audit, the control 
environment within which it operates, its compliance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and a summary of the work carried out during the year 
to 31 March 2020. 

 

3.0 Progress 
 
3.1 Quarterly internal audit update reports will continue to be presented to the 

Committee throughout the year. 
 

4.0 Financial implications 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.  
[GE/10062020/E]  

 

5.0 Legal implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report.  
 [TS/10062020/W] 
 

6.0 Equalities implications 
 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. 

 

7.0 Climate Change and Environmental implications 
 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 
 

8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report. 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations 

in this report. 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

10.0 Health and Wellbeing implications  

10.1    There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report.  

 

11.0    Covid implications  

11.1    The impact of Covid-19 on
[...]
] 

 All audits undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2020 (taking into our Covid-19 
statement included in our annual opinion below) 

 Any follow-up action taken in respect of audits from previous periods. 

 Any key recommendations not accepted by management and the consequent risks. 

 Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of internal audit. 

 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register and Assurance Map as presented regularly to 
the Audit and Risk Committee. 

 

 Internal Audit Opinion 
We have conducted our audits in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
Within the context of the parameters set out above, our opinion is as follows: 

 

Based on the work undertaken during the year, the implementation by management of the 
recommendations made and the assurance made available to the Council by other 
providers as well as directly by Internal Audit, Internal Audit can provide reasonable 
assurance that the Council has adequate and effective governance, risk management and 
internal control processes. 

Covid-19 

Towards the end of the year, and in response to Covid-19 the internal audit team were 
redeployed to either the food distribution hub or to work on the small business grant team, 
set up in order to process and distribute the grant payments under the scheme introduced by 
the Government. As a result of this, a number of audits that were underway at the time of the 
outbreak, had to be put on hold and therefore were unable to feed into this opinion. 
Therefore, while we need to caveat our opinion with this, we do believe that we managed to 
complete sufficient work pre-outbreak, in order to support our opinion and to inform the 
Annual Governance Statement. These reviews will be revisited as soon as possible and 
consideration given to either cancelling, re-starting or rolling them over into future audits, 
dependent upon both the changing risk profile and the immediate needs of the Council 
during the reset and rec
[...]
-
crime-plan-2019-to-2022
National Fraud Authority, Annual Fraud Indicator, 
March 2013
National Fraud Authority - Good practice publication: 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/agencies-public-
bodies/nfa/our-work/
Economic Crime Plan 2019: www.gov.uk/government/
publications/economic-crime-plan-2019-to-2022
Eliminating Public Sector Fraud: www.cabinetoffice.gov.
uk/sites/default/files/resources/eliminating-public-
sector-fraud-final.pdf
Smarter Government: www.homeoffice.gov.uk/
publications/agencies-public-bodies/nfa/our-work/
smarter-government-report
Local Government Association Counter Fraud Hub: 
www.local.gov.uk/counter-fraud-hub
Veritau: veritau.co.uk/aboutus
SWAP Internal Audit Services: www.swapaudit.co.uk
Devon Audit Partnership: www.devonaudit.gov.uk

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 External Audit Plan Addendum
	Appendix A - External Audit Plan Addendum

	6 Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Covid 19 Risk Register
	Appendix 2 Strategic Risk Register

	7 Annual Governance Statement
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019-2020
	9 Internal Audit and the Impact of Covid-19
	10 CIPFA Audit Committee Update
	11 Payment Transparency
	12 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 2 for Counter Fraud Update




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 
 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Cllr Alan Butt (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Barbara McGarrity QN 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Mike Ager (Independent Member) 
 

Employees  

Ian Cotterill 
Peter Farrow  
Jas Kaur 
Claire Nye  
David Pattison 
Hayley Reid  
Kirsty Tuffin 
Mark Wilkes 
 
External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
Mark Stocks 

Audit Business Partner 
Head of Audit  
Democratic Service Manager (Host) 
Director of Finance  
Director of Governance 
Senior Auditor 
Democratic Services Officer  
Audit Business Partner 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from John Humphries, Independent Member. 
 

2 Declaration of interests 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 

 Audit and Risk Committee 
 Minutes - 22 June 2020 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

Regarding item 7, Peter Farrow advised the Committee that the amount of receipts 
retained by the Council from for Right to Buy was 30%. 
 
In regard to item 6, the Committee were advised that the draft accounts would be 
circulated to Members.  It was agreed that a special meeting/workshop be arranged 
to discuss the draft accounts prior to the final version.  
 
In regard to item 8, the Committee were advised that the budget for Gorsbrooke 
Road, Transit Road, had yet to be finalised but an update would be presented to a 
future Committee. Both recycling centres had opened and regular data on fly tipping 
had been provided in the regular Councillor briefing circulated by David Pattison.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That it be agreed that the draft annual accounts would be circulated to 
Members.  

2. That it be agreed that a special meeting/workshop be arranged to go through 
the draft accounts prior to the final version be presented to committee for 
approval. 

3. That it be agreed that an update on Gorsbrooke Road, Transit Road, be 
presented to Committee. 

 
5 External Audit Plan Addendum 

Mark Stocks, External Auditor, presented an update report on the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council as reported in their Audit Plan dated 23 
March 2020.  
 
The committee were advised that employees at Grant Thornton had been working 
from home due to the pandemic but had no concerns regarding completing the audit. 
While Covid-19 had significant impacts upon both Grant Thornton and Councils the 
audit would be completed.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the External Audit Plan Addendum update provided by Grant Thornton be 
noted. 

 
6 Covid-19 Risk Register and Strategic Risk Register 

Hayley Reid, Regulatory Governance Manager, presented the update on the 
Strategic Risk Register and a Covid-19 Risk Register.  
 
The Committee were advised that since the Strategic Risk Register was last 
presented in March 2020, Covid-19 had created new risks which had been added to 
a Covid-19 Risk Register and the Strategic Risk Register had also been updated to 
reflect the impact of Covid-19.  
 
Following queries on the risk level for Risk 30 of the Strategic Risk Register, the 
Committee were advised that a Pre-Construction Services Delivery Agreement had 
been entered into for Civic Halls and that the final agreement would be signed 
shortly, work had been halted following the Covid 19 pandemic as a result of health 
and safety concerns.   
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 It was agreed that Hayley Reid would continue to liaise with the risk owners for 
Covid-19 Risk 16 - Education Provision to ensure that the risk score and mitigating 
actions were up to date.  An update would be provided to the Committee, at the next 
meeting on 29 July 2020.   
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s Covid-19 risk register which detailed the risks faced by the 
Council as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, as at Appendix 1 be noted. 

2. That the latest summary of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register which has 
been updated to reflect the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic as at Appendix 
2 be noted. 

3. That it be agreed that Hayley Reid would correspond with the risk owners for 
Covid-19 Risk 16 - Education Provision to ensure that the risk score and 
mitigating actions were up to date. 

 
7 Annual Governance Statement 

David Pattison, Director of Governance, presented the report on the Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2019-2020. The Council are required under 
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
to produce an Annual Governance Statement to be included in the annual statement 
of accounts, signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee were advised that there had been good governance in place during 
the year, and that the statement incorporates the impact of Covid-19. The Council 
had ensured that a clear audit trail had been conducted throughout the response to 
Covid-19. A number of questions were asked about the Civic Halls and these were 
addressed, and further information was offered if sought by the Committee members.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the comments on the contents of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019-2020 be noted. 

 
8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019-2020 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the annual internal audit 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control processes. 
 
The Committee were advised that no limited assurance reports had been issued 
since the Committee last met on 23 March 2020. Four limited assurance reports had 
been issued throughout the year where directors had attended Audit and Risk 
Committee to discuss. A small number of audits had been underway or not yet 
started had to be put on hold as a result of Covid-19, but the aim was to complete 
these as and where appropriate over the coming months. It was agreed that Peter 
Farrow provide the external auditors with an update position statement on work 
completed on the key financial systems work.  
 
Peter Farrow advised that further details would be provided on Lawnswood Campus 
at a later meeting as issues were still ongoing. It was agreed that training options for 
Modern Day Slavery would be looked into and the Black Lives Matter campaign be 
incorporated where appropriate.  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Resolved:  
1. That the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall opinion 

below be noted: 
“based on the work undertaken during the year, the implementation by 
management of the recommendations made and the assurance made 
available to the Council by other providers as well as directly by Internal 
Audit, Internal Audit can provide reasonable assurance that the Council has 
adequate and effective governance, risk management and internal control 
processes”. 

2. That it be agreed that Peter Farrow provide the external auditors with an 
update position statement on work both completed and outstanding on the key 
financial systems. 

3. That it be agreed that further details would be provided on Lawnswood 
Campus at a later Committee meeting.  

4. That it be agreed that training options for Modern Day Slavery would be 
looked into and the Black Lives Matter campaign be incorporated. 

 
9 Internal Audit and the Impact of Covid-19 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on how the Council’s Internal Audit 
function had reacted to the challenge brought by Covid-19. 
 
The Committee were advised that the original plan audit plan would be revisited as it 
was prepared prior to the impact of Covid-19 and that the Committee would be kept 
up to date throughout the year.  
 
The Chair gave thanks to colleagues in the audit team that had been redeployed who 
had helped keep the Council and the City running.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the impact of Covid-19 on the operations of the internal audit team be 
noted. 

 
10 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the latest CIPFA updates.  
 
The Committee were advised that training would be conducted internally wherever 
possible in order keep the cost of any training low but CIPFA could be used should a 
need be identified.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest CIPFA Audit Committee update be noted. 
 

11 Payment Transparency 
Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, presented the report on the Council’s current position 
with regards to the publication of all its expenditure. 
 
The Committee were advised that no armchair auditor requests had been received in 
the last quarter.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s current position with regards to the publication of all its 
expenditure be noted. 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 
 

12 Counter Fraud Update 
Mark Wilkes, Audit Business Partner, presented the report on n current counter fraud 
activities undertaken by Audit Services. 
 
The Committee were advised that the fighting fraud and corruption locally strategy as 
per appendix 2, had been updated since the last edition. The council policy had 
already incorporated most the recommended strategy within their practices. The 
council’s practices would be reviewed against the checklist within the strategy and an 
update would be provided on any initiatives put in place as a result of this. Checks for 
fraud were being conducted on applications received for grants using the 
Governments spotlight system and Experian.  
 
Following concerns of subletting, the Committee were advised that these cases 
would continue to be investigated during Covid-19 but it had placed limitations on 
how they could progress, and once restrictions were lifted areas such as conducting 
interviews would recommence.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the contents of the latest Audit Services Counter Fraud Update be noted. 
2. That it be agreed that update would be provided on any initiatives put in place 

as a result of a review on the Council’s practices against the checklist 
provided in the fighting fraud and corruption locally strategy as per appendix 2. 

 


